
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 
MEETING

THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 4.30PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION MEETING
Councillor Rob New (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Dave Ashmore, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Julie Bird, UK Independence Party
Councillor Stephen Morgan, Labour

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Health & Safety Intervention Plan 2016/ 2017 (Pages 1 - 26)

Purpose of report
This report is an expression of the council’s commitment to its health and 
safety role and responsibilities to develop a Health and Safety Delivery Team.  
It sets out the manner in which health & safety inspections, initiatives and 
activities have been designed to meet the requirements of the National Local 



2

Authority Enforcement Code, issued by the Health and Safety Executive 
(HSE), under Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work etc.  Act 1974 
(HSW Act).

The HSE require a Health and Safety Intervention Plan to be submitted 
annually for elected member approval to ensure local transparency and 
accountability.  The 2016 / 2017 plan is attached as Appendix 1.

RECOMMENDED that that the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety approves the manner in which Regulatory Services 
delivers its health and safety responsibilities in 2016 / 2017 as set out in 
Appendix 1.

4  Household Waste Recycling Centre Service Efficiencies Implementation 
(Pages 27 - 38)

Purpose.
To inform the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety of 
Hampshire County Council's (HCC) intention to delay the previously agreed 
reduction in opening hours and introduction of a full day closure from an 
effective date of 01 January 2017 to a revised implementation date of 01 
October 2017.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety approves the implementation of the 
recommendations set out below:
 In line the Hampshire wide network of Household Waste and 

Recycling Centres (HWRC)s, P.C.C. implement a reduction in opening 
hours at the Port Solent site of 2 hours per day, with revised opening 
of 11am - 6pm in the Summer and 11am - 4pm in the Winter, 
commencing 1 October 2017.

 In line with the Hampshire wide network of HWRCs, close our Port 
Solent site on a Thursday each week, commencing 1 October 2017.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



           

1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 
Decision Meeting  
 

Date of meeting: 
 
Subject: 
 

17 November 2016 
 
Health & Safety Intervention Plan 2016 / 2017 

Report by: 
 

Director of Regulatory Services and Community Safety  
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 
 

 
1 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report is an expression of the Council’s commitment to its health and 

safety role and responsibilities to develop a Health and Safety Delivery Team.  
It sets out the manner in which health & safety inspections, initiatives and 
activities have been designed to meet the requirements of the National Local 
Authority Enforcement Code, issued by the Health and Safety Executive (HSE), 
under Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 (HSW Act). 

 
1.2 The HSE require a Health and Safety Intervention Plan to be submitted 

annually for elected member approval to ensure local transparency and 
accountability. The 2016 / 2017 plan is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

1.3 The plan sets out the overall aim of the service, which is:  
 
           “To work with others to protect people's health and safety by ensuring 

that risks in the changing workplace are managed properly.”    
 
1.4      The plan is based upon the following national key priorities: 
 

 Supporting economic growth, especially in small businesses by ensuring a fair, 
responsible and competitive trading environment  
 

 Helping people to live healthier lives by preventing ill health and harm and             
promoting public health 

 
1.5      Upon approval, the plan will be effective for a period of 1 year. 

 

2 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety approves 
the manner in which Regulatory Services delivers its health and safety 
responsibilities in 2016 / 2017 as set out in Appendix 1. 



           

2 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3 Background  
 

3.1 The City Council’s Regulatory Services Business Support Team (BST) 
recognises that the current challenges faced by the public sector are very 
demanding and challenging, and that unnecessary interference is a barrier to 
good business.  

 
3.2 Whilst the primary responsibility for managing health and safety risks lies with 


[...]
ion (Design and Management) Regulations 2015  

The Health and Safety (Enforcing Authority) Regulations 1998  

The Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999  

The Control of Substances Hazardous to Health Regulations 2002  



   16 
           
 

Regulatory Enforcement and Sanctions Act 2008 















 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Environment & Community Safety Portfolio Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 November 2016 

Subject: 
 

Household Waste Recycling Centre Service Efficiencies 
Implementation 

 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Property and Housing  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To inform the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety of Hampshire County 
Council's (HCC) intention to delay the previously agreed reduction in opening hours and 
introduction of a full day closure from an effective date of 01 January 2017 to a revised 
implementation date of 01 October 2017. 
  
2. Recommendations 

 
That the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety approves the 
implementation of the recommendations set out below: 
 

 In line the Hampshire wide network of Household Waste and Recycling Centres 
(HWRC)s, P.C.C. implement a reduction in opening hours at the Port Solent site of 
2 hours per day, with revised opening of 11am - 6pm in the Summer and 11am - 
4pm in the Winter, commencing 1st October 2017. 

 In line with the Hampshire wide network of HWRCs, close our Port Solent site on a 
Thursday each week, commencing 1st October 2017. 

 
3. Background 

 
Port Solent HWRC, is part of a Hampshire wide network of 26 HWRCs. Along with the 
other Waste Disposal Authorities (WDA's) - HCC and Southampton City Council (SCC) - 
Portsmouth City Council (PCC) agreed to undertake a full review of all HWRCs in the 
county in order to deliver a HCC savings target of £1.55m This would also result in savings 
for SCC and PCC.   
 
A county wide consultation of service users and the public was undertaken, which ran from 
16 March 2016 to 25 May 2016, via an online and paper questionnaire. A total of 11,497 
responses were received, plus a further 137 letters and 5 petitions.  
 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Respondents were asked to consider 3 separate proposals for reducing costs across the 
HWRC network as follows; 
 

1. To reduce opening days and hours 
2. To partially close one of more HWRC sites 
3. To fully close one or more HWRC sites 

 
The vast majority of residents preferred the option to reduce opening days and hours, as 
opposed to site closures. As such, HCC's Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport took the decision on 22 July 2016 to implement changes to reduce the opening 
hours and implement a day closure across the network. 
 
From 1 October 2016, a new system for DIY charging was also implemented across the 
network. 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 

 
HCC have taken the decision to delay the implementation of opening hours and day 
closures until 01 October 2017.  
 
See appendix 1, 3.8  'There is some confusion precipitated by the Government’s 
intervention and the uncertainty now surrounding future waste definitions, it is deemed 
prudent to re-programme the implementation of the proposed opening hour reductions 
(including the Thursday closures) to allow time for clarity on the future of the HWRC 
service.'  
 
HCC have agreed to reimburse PCC for the share of saving that would have been realised 
for the reduction in hours and day closure from 1 January 2017 to 01 October 2017 which 
has been calculated at £24,184.  This delay will allow HCC, SCC and PCC to review the 
implementation of charging and the impacts that this may have had on the waste streams 
and other concerns such as fly tipping, as well as get clarity on future waste definitions.   
 
5. Equality impact assessment 
 
It is considered that any proposed changes to the service would have a low impact on the 
protected characteristics of age, disability, poverty, pregnancy and maternity. 
 
The delay is changes to opening hours will not have a detrimental effect on residents.  The 
Impact of implementation has already been addressed in the EIA that accompanied the  
report on 22 September 2016.  
 
6. Legal implications 
 
The EIA as dealt with in the report on 22 September 2016 revealed that whilst there are 
potential risks, the ongoing risks are limited. The proposal to delay the implementation of 
changes to opening hours will not have an adverse impact on any of the protected 
characteristics. 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The proposals are considered to be compliant with the E.P.A 1990 and the Local 
Authorities (Prohibition of Charging Residents to Deposit Household Waste) Order 2015 in 
that there remains a discretionary basis for charging until 1st April 2020.  
 
The need for clarity on future waste definitions is noted and should be kept under review.   
 
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 
The recommendations within this report are linked to the decision made by Hampshire 
County Council's Executive Member for Environment and Transport on 3 November 2016 
following uncertainty relating to future waste definitions.   HCC have agreed to reimburse 
PCC for the share of saving that would have been realised for the reduction in hours and 
day closure from 1 January 2017 to 01 October 2017 which has been calculated at 
£24,184.   
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendices: 
Item 1. HCC, Executive Decision Record, Household Waste Recycling Centre Service 
Efficiencies Implementation, 03 November 2016 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  





  Agenda item: 7 

 1. 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Environment and Transport 

Date: 3 November 2016 

Title: Household Waste Recycling Centre Opening Hours 

Reference: 7847 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Sam Horne 

Tel:    01962 832268 Email: sam.horne@hants.gov.uk 

1. Executive Summary  

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to seek approval to re-programme the 
implementation of the reduction in the HWRC Opening hours and the day 
closure until 1 October 2017 to allow time to resolve the uncertainty created 
by the recent government intervention regarding the charging regimes being, 
or that have been, introduced by Local Authorities across the country. 

1.2. The paper also suggests that if the date for implementing the reduced 
opening hours is delayed as a result of recent Government action, it will in 
fact also allow a greater opportunity for monitoring the impacts of the recent 
introduction of charges for non-household and trade wastes.  The collection 
and analysis of data over a longer period under the existing opening hours 
will better establish the potential pattern of demand and the impact of 
accepting trade wastes at HWRCs, before introducing further service 
changes. 

1.3. This paper seeks to set out: 

 the context in which this decision is being made 

 the operational considerations leading to it, and 

 the financial implication of it. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  Agenda item: 7 

 2. 

2. Contextual information 

2.1. On 22 July 2016 the Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
approved the decisions set out in the HWRC Service Efficiencies paper1 
which included the decisions to: 

 Reduce the daily opening hours by 2 hours per day and to close all sites on 
a Thursday from 1 January 2017 

 Commence the previously
[...]
 the remaining sites 
would need to be reviewed with the likely potential that the opening hours at 
the remaining sites would need to be expanded and the service would need 
to be provided on a 7 day per week basis in order to maximise the 
availability of the service to residents.  

3.8. Given the current confusion precipitated by the Government’s intervention 
and the uncertainty now surrounding future waste definitions, it is deemed 
prudent to re-programme the implementation of the proposed opening hour 
reductions (including the Thursday closures) to allow time for clarity on the 
future of the HWRC service. 

3.9. A further consideration is one of the key concerns identified by residents in 
their responses to the consultation referred to in 2.2. This was the view that 
further restrictions to the HWRC service would lead to an increase in fly 
tipping.  

3.10. The County Council is working with partners to develop a strategy to reduce 
fly tipping across the county through a number of initiatives such as 
educating residents on their duty of care responsibilities in hiring waste 
contractors; educating contractors on their responsibilities and ultimately 
developing an effective enforcement process.  

3.11. Whilst it is unlikely that residents of Hampshire would knowingly participate 
in such criminal activity, they may unwittingly do so if they hired an 
unlicensed contractor to dispose of their waste on their behalf. The 
minimisation of this potential, through the creation of greater awareness of 
residents’ responsibilities is one of the cornerstones of the approach to 
developing and delivering the Fly-tipping strategy.  

3.12. The acceptance of, and charging for, trade waste is part of the Fly-tipping 
strategy in that it provides small traders with an affordable disposal option. 



  Agenda item: 7 

 5. 

Whether this option will be viable should other charging regimes be deemed 
un-lawful would also need to be reviewed. 

 

4. Finance 

4.1. The budget savings to be made from the introduction of the opening hour 
changes and day closures were necessary by April 2017. However, a six 
month delay in the delivery of these savings can be cash flowed from the 
early achievement of other departmental savings and existing department 
resources. 

4.2. However, these savings will need to be made along with those associated 
with the income from the new charging regimes, which is offsetting the 
disposal costs of non-household wastes. 

4.3. Were the charging regimes deemed to be un-lawful by Government then 
alternative options will need to be considered. These options will by 
necessity need to include a programme of site closures in order to balance 
the services budget. 

5. Recommendation 

5.1. That the implementation of the reduction in Household Waste Recycling 
Centre opening hours and the Thursday closing, scheduled for 1 January 
2017, approved at the Executive Member for Environment and Transport’s 
decision day on 22 July 2016, be re-programmed for implementation by 1 
October 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rpt/7847/SH 



Integral Appendix A 
 

 6. 

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Corporate Strategy 

Hampshire safer and more secure for all:     
No 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

Maximising well-being: 
No 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

Enhancing our quality of place: 
Yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

 
Other Significant Links 

Links to previous Member decisions:  

Title Reference Date 
 
Household Waste Recycling Centre Service 
Efficiencies Implementation 
 

 
7534 

 
22 July 2016 

   

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives   

Title Date 
 
Environmental Protection Act 
 
Local Authorities (Prohibition of Charging Residents to Deposit  
Household Waste) Order 

 
1990 
 
2015 

  

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background docu

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety held on Thursday, 17 November 2016 at 4.30 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor     Robert New 
Dave Ashmore
Stephen Morgan

15. Apologies for Absence
Councillor Julie Bird sent her apologies for absence.

16. Declaration of Members' Interests
No interests were declared.

17. Health & Safety Intervention Plan 2016/ 2017
Richard Lee, Regulatory Services Manager introduced the report and in 
response to questions, explained that there is a prescribed remit regarding 
when industry must report incidents to the Health & Safety Executive which 
then informs the local authority.

Councillor New thanked officers for the important work that they do to ensure 
safety of the public.

The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety approved the 
manner in which Regulatory Services delivers its health and safety 
responsibilities in 2016/ 2017 as set out in appendix one.

18. Household Waste Recycling Centre Service Efficiencies Implementation
Colette Hill, Assistant Director of Property and Housing (Environment) 
introduced the report.

Councillor Lee Hunt made a deputation in which he expressed concern that 
the fees and reduced opening hours has led to an increase in fly-tipping.  He 
circulated a photograph showing a pile of rubbish that had been dumped in 
Southsea.

In response to questions from opposition spokespersons, Colette Hill 
explained that: 
 Approximately 30% of the site's users are from households outside the 

PO1 -6 area.  Equally, many of our residents use sites outside of the city. 
 Hampshire City Council will revisit what other options are available.  
 There has been a reduction in fly tipping since the introduction of charging 

for some waste at the Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC).  Full 
details will be attached as an appendix to these minutes. 

 Information about what waste incurs charges will continue to be 
disseminated and prosecutions will be publicised.



2

Councillor Dave Ashmore said that he was pleased that the implementation of 
the reduction of opening hours and the introduction of a full day of closure had 
been postponed and that the council would be reimbursed for the share of 
saving that would have been realised.

In response to a question from Councillor Stephen Morgan, Councillor Rob 
New explained that the government has queried the legality of the local 
authorities charging for some waste that it now classes as domestic waste 
rather than DIY waste.

Councillor Morgan expressed concern regarding fly tipping and thanked 
officers for dealing with it so efficiently.

Councillor New commented that the misrepresentation in the media about 
what items are incurred has led to residents' confusion.  He also noted that he 
could not permit unknowable costs to the council and he had agreed with the 
decision in 2012 to close the HWRC made by the previous administration.  
The situation will continue to be monitored.

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety approved the 
manner in which Regulatory Services delivers its health and safety 
responsibilities in 2016/ 2017 as set out in appendix one.

The meeting concluded at 5.10 pm.

Councillor Robert New


